2024 Regular Session

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 238** 

BY REPRESENTATIVE FREIBERG

## A RESOLUTION

To commend the University High baseball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Division III Select state championship.

WHEREAS, the University High Cubs baseball team captured the 2024 Division III Select state title by defeating St. Charles Catholic High School, 11-8, in a thrilling championship match held at McMurray Park in Sulphur, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the Cubs' victory gives the University High baseball program its firstever LHSAA title; and

WHEREAS, University High's Jake McCann received the Most Outstanding Player award after tallying three hits with five RBIs; the Cubs team finished with thirteen hits in the title game; and

WHEREAS, University High coach, Justin Morgan, masterfully prepared his team all season in route to their first-ever state baseball title; and

WHEREAS, the entire University High Cubs baseball team is most deserving of the highest recognition for their unprecedented achievement.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the University High baseball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Division III Select state championship and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the members of the team continue their excellent work and always strive for greatness.